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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X 

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr A Maclaine

Scheme
:
Maclaine Holidays Limited Executive Pension Plan

Administrator
:
The Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Maclaine says that Prudential made an error in the calculation of the tax-free cash sum due to him under the Scheme, which resulted in a loss for him of £18,000.  He claims compensation for distress caused by the failure of Prudential to act in a timely and responsible manner to his concerns. He views the compensation offered by Prudential of £500 as inadequate.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Maclaine wrote to Prudential on 1 November 2000 about encashment of his benefits from the Scheme, asking to “take my 75% and leave the balance in your hands”.  He said Prudential staff had advised him the previous Monday that it would take 10 working days to process the application.   He enclosed completed a Benefits Calculation Checklist and Information Sheet, and advised Prudential that he required the money to finance the purchase of a property in Portugal.  He requested a quick response and gave his telephone number.  The Benefit Calculation Checklist was dated 1 November 2000 and showed an address in Portugal as his home address.

4. The letter of 1 November 2000 was acknowledged by Prudential on 7 November 2000.  Prudential requested clarification of the date on which Mr Maclaine began his employment, as this information was required to produce a Retirement Illustration.  The date of joining service was confirmed by telephone on 13 November 2000 as 10 February 1982 and Mr Maclaine requested documents to be posted and faxed to his homes in Cheltenham and Portugal.

5. Prudential carried out calculations and, on 15 November 2000, illustrations and forms were sent to Cheltenham and Portugal.  Paragraph 2 of the Retirement Illustration  showed the option of a pension of £215.40 per annum plus, “assuming the maximum allowable commutation”, a tax-free cash sum of £45,127.23.  Other figures for the annuity were quoted but the sum of £45,127.23 was quoted twice.  An Open Market Option of £48,247.05 was also quoted.  The illustration basis was stated to be guaranteed until 29 November 2000 and that a revised quotation would be required if acceptance was not received by that date.  A Selection of Benefits form was enclosed for completion.

6. The Selection of Benefits form was returned to Prudential dated 22 November 2000 on which Mr Maclaine wrote, “Please telephone … if you have any problems”.  Prudential did not telephone and wrote to Mr Maclaine at Cheltenham on 5 December 2000 and requested the signature of another director or the company secretary on the form.  Mr Maclaine says that this letter was redirected to Portugal, returned to him at Cheltenham and then returned by the company secretary to Prudential.  The form with the missing signature appended was returned to Prudential bearing the date 8 January 2001.

7. On 14 December 2000, Mr Maclaine signed an agreement (Agreement) to purchase a property in Portugal and paid deposits of £26,850.  The Agreement stated that if the buyer did not fulfil the contract by 28 February 2001 the deposit would be forfeited.  Mr Maclaine intended to finance the purchase partly by using the tax-free cash sum from the Scheme.

8. Prudential again wrote to Mr Maclaine in Cheltenham on 16 January 2001, again without telephoning him, and stated that the quotation of 14 November 2000 was incorrect, and enclosed a revised quotation dated 10 January 2001.  This showed the maximum tax-free cash sum payable would be £27,124.10 with a pension of £1,215.96 per annum.  An apology was made but no explanation was offered.

9. Following a telephone call on 23 January 2001, Prudential wrote to Mr Maclaine on the same day and gave a full explanation of how the error occurred and how the tax-free cash sum should have been calculated.  Apologies were again offered.

10. On 23 January 2001, a fax was sent by Mr Maclaine to Prudential in which he explained that:

· he now lived mostly in Portugal;

· on a recent visit to the UK he had tried to contact Prudential in Gloucester but no help had been available;

· his request for Prudential to telephone him if there were any problems had been ignored;

· the completion of the property purchase in Portugal was imminent; and

· the reduction in the funds promised from Prudential was causing him considerable embarrassment.

11. Mr Maclaine sent a fax to Prudential on 28 January 2001 in which he requested Prudential to honour the quotation of 14 November 2000 or pay compensation of £15,000 with the quotation dated 10 January 2001, and said that he had been advised by telephone that his complaint would be dealt with within 5 working days.

12. Prudential wrote to Mr Maclaine in Portugal on 31 January 2001 apologising for the errors and the poor service.  Prudential admitted a breakdown in communication between its Gloucester branch and the Customer Call Centre in Reading.  The error was admitted but Prudential explained that while the incorrect quotation had created a false expectation, it had not resulted in a reduction in Mr Maclaine’s entitlement.  The correct maximum tax-free cash sum was, as later quoted, £27,124.10 with a residual pension of £1,215.96 per annum.  An offer of £500 compensation was made for the distress and inconvenience suffered.  No further offer of negotiation was made but it was suggested that if Mr Maclaine was not satisfied, he should contact the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) or the Service Improvement Adviser at Prudential.

13. On 1 February 2001, Mr Maclaine sent a fax to Prudential refusing the offer of £500 and requested a review of his complaint at a “higher level”.  He stressed the potential loss of his deposit on the property purchase unless he completed the contract by 28 February 2001.  He claimed he would lose £27,000 if this occurred and requested either the larger tax-free cash sum quoted on 14 November 2001 or, on the basis of the latest quotes, compensation of £15,000.

14. Prudential responded to Mr Maclaine on 7 February 2001.  The facts and figures previously quoted were repeated and Prudential explained that there was no loss of value of his benefits, and stated that Prudential was obliged to work within Inland Revenue rules in quoting a tax-free cash sum.

15. On 8 February 2001, Mr Maclaine sent a further fax to the Chief Executive Officer of Prudential and complained that there was insufficient time to further the matter through OPAS due to the requirements of Portuguese property law whereby he could lose the deposit of £27,000 if the completion of the contract did not take place by 28 February 2001.  He explained that he had difficulties in obtaining a loan from a Portuguese bank or a UK bank.

16. Prudential responded on behalf of the Chief Executive Officer to Mr Maclaine on 12 February 2001 and repeated its inability to breach Inland Revenue rules, its offer of £500 and suggestion that further contact could be made to OPAS or the Service Improvement Adviser.  No apology was offered in this letter. 

17. Completion of Mr Maclaine’s property contract took place by 28 February 2001 with additional finance being provided by a bank and a friend of Mr Maclaine’s.

18. On 15 March 2001, in response to a telephone call to Prudential from Mr Maclaine, a further retirement illustration was sent to him in Portugal, together with a full explanation of the figures.  Another letter was sent and faxed to Mr Maclaine on 19 March 2001, which enclosed forms to allow the benefits to be paid.  The original Form of Selection was also sent for amendment, dating and initialling, in order to avoid obtaining the signature from the company secretary again.  The completed forms were returned on 21 March 2001 and Mr Maclaine stated his understanding that acceptance of this offer did not affect his claim against Prudential.  The payment of the benefits was completed by 28 March 2001.

19. Mr Maclaine says that:

· Prudential failed to fulfil its guarantee to provide benefits in line with those quoted on 14 November 2000;

· the quotation of 14 November was incorrect, although provided by a specialist department, and he had made a “large financial commitment as a result of a ‘deceptive’ quotation”;

· it was irresponsible for Prudential not to have telephoned him on 5 December 2000 about the additional signature required on the Selection of Benefits form and, consequently, it took Prudential two months to correct its original mistake;

· it was also irresponsible for Prudential not to have telephoned him on 10 or 16 January 2001 when the mistake was discovered;

· his financial problems could have been avoided if he had been telephoned early on either occasion in the process;

· Prudential should have had complete knowledge of Inland Revenue regulations;

· he had to take loans, sell personal effects and start working to cover the shortfall in the funding of the property;

· the cost of reneging on the Agreement would have been more that the £15,000 compensation he was claiming; and

· if he had to sell the property immediately after purchase that would have resulted in a loss in excess of £24,000.

CONCLUSIONS

20. Prudential has accepted in all correspondence that an error was made in the quotation dated 14 November 2000 and has apologised for this on several occasions.  Mr Maclaine maintains that Prudential should have telephoned him on 5 December 2000 when a further signature was found to be required on the Selection of Benefits form and on 10 or 16 January 2001 when the quotation of 14 November 2000 was discovered to be wrong.  Prudential’s failure in this regard was maladministration, which, undoubtedly, caused Mr Maclaine distress and inconvenience.  

21. On discovering a mistake, complainants are expected to take all reasonable steps to mitigate any injustice they might suffer because of that mistake.  Mr Maclaine fulfilled that requirement by obtaining additional funding for the purchase of his property in Portugal.   

22. In Westminster CC v Haywood [1996] PLR 161, Robert Walker J stated that: 
“Compensation …should put the plaintiff in the same position as if the informant had performed his duty and provided correct information – not put him in the position in which he would have been if the incorrect information had been correct”

23. I adopt that position as my starting point but I need also to consider whether Mr Maclaine altered his position and incurred irrecoverable expense as a result of Prudential’s admitted maladministration. 

24. Mr Maclaine requested details of his likely benefits from the Scheme on 1 November 2000.  As a result of the figures supplied by Prudential, he felt able to enter into the Agreement on 14 December to purchase the property and pay deposits of £26,850.  Once the Agreement was signed, he could renege on it only by forfeiting his deposit.  In the event, he secured alternative finance, which incurred him with unexpected additional ongoing costs.  The present situation appears to be, however, that he now has the benefit of his property, albeit that he has not been able to finance it in the way he had originally intended.  Had he felt compelled to sell the property in order to repay the loans he had needed to take out, he could have looked to Prudential for reimbursement of any loss or incidental expenses that had been incurred, which he has told me, would have been quite considerable.  That however is not what he has chosen to do.

25. Prudential has consistently offered compensation of £500 for the distress and inconvenience caused to Mr Maclaine, who has consistently sought compensation of £15,000.  I do not consider that Prudential’s maladministration caused him any direct financial loss and, therefore, I do not uphold his claim. The amount offered by Prudential is, in my view, an appropriate amount to reflect the distress and inconvenience caused.

DIRECTION

26. Within 28 days of the Date of this Determination, Prudential shall pay £500 to Mr Maclaine to redress the injustice caused by its maladministration in providing him with an inaccurate quotation of benefits.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

31 March 2005
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